Property value assumptions are particularly critical for the valuation of the redemption premium. The current
expected exit price embedded within the model is based on detailed market analysis and specific property
factors. This includes consideration of the property neighbourhood’s market dynamics, tenant profile, and
broader commercial property market conditions.

  Fair value measurement Fair value measurement
  sensitivity to increase sensitivity to decrease
  in input in input

Discount rate including credit spread (%)   Decrease Increase
Harris Street Property Exit Value ($)   Increase Decrease

   Probability weighted
  Range of inputs Average

Discount rate including credit spread (%)   15.7% - 15.7% 15.7% - 15.7%
Harris Street Property Exit Value ($)   $138m - $190m $173.1m

ELANOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FUND

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

6. Capital Notes (continued)

27

Sensitivity Analysis

The key unobservable inputs to measure the fair value of the capital notes are disclosed below:

  Fair value measurement sensitivity
  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by

  0.50% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%
  $'000 $'000 % %

Discount rate (%)  (429) 435 (1.1) 1.1
Credit spread (%)  (32) 43 (0.0) 0.0

  Increase by Decrease by Increase by Decrease by
  10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

  $'000 $'000 % %

Harris Street Property Exit Value   1,178 (1,178) 3.0 (3.0)

ELANOR COMMERCIAL PROPERTY FUND

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

28

7. Interest bearing liabilities

OVERVIEW

The Fund has access to a total of $214.7 million of debt facilities. The total drawn amount at 31 December
2024 was $194.7 million, with a weighted average debt facility maturity of 1.67 years and a weighted average
interest rate of 4.54% p.a. at 31 December 2024. The interest rate risk of drawn facilities is hedged to 76.9%.

The Fund has access to three secured debt facilities of $80.0 million, $75.0 million and $39.7 million which will